



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HORIZON KINETICS LLC,)
HORIZON KINETICS ASSET)
MANAGEMENT LLC, SOFTVEST)
ADVISORS, LLC, AND SOFTVEST,) No. 478, 2023
L.P.,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellants,) Court Below:
) Court of Chancery
)
v.) C.A. No. 2022-1066-JTL
)
TEXAS PACIFIC LAND) **PUBLIC VERSION FILED -**
CORPORATION,) **FEBRUARY 15, 2024**
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL: Rolin P. Bissell (No. 4478)
James M. Yoch, Jr. (No. 5251)
Alberto E. Chávez (No. 6395)
VINSON & ELKINS LLP Michael A. Carbonara, Jr. (No. 6769)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
Christopher E. Duffy Rodney Square
John Goodwin 1000 North King Street
1114 Avenue of the Americas 1000 North King Street
New York, New York 10036 Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (212) 237-0000 (302) 571-6600

Robert P. Ritchie *Attorneys for Defendants-*
K. Virginia Burke DeBeer *Below/Appellants Horizon Kinetics*
2001 Ross Avenue *LLC; Horizon Kinetics Asset*
Dallas, Texas 75201 *Management LLC; SoftVest Advisors,*
Tel: (214) 220-7823 *LLC; and SoftVest, L.P.*

Dated: February 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Transaction Exception grants Defendants the freedom to vote “no” on Proposal Four.	4
A. Proposal Four is “related to” an “acquisition.”	4
B. Proposal Four is “related to” a “recapitalization.”	7
C. Proposal Four is “related to” “a corporate transaction that requires a stockholder vote.”	11
II. The Subject Matter Exception grants Defendants the freedom to vote “no” on Proposal Four.	14
A. Even under TPL’s interpretation of the Subject Matter Exception, Proposal Four plainly falls within it.....	14
B. Proposal Four also falls within the ordinary meaning of governance.	19
C. Proposal Four does not fit within the Conversion Plan Exclusion.	21
III. The extrinsic evidence does not support TPL.	24
IV. Confidentiality breaches have no bearing on stockholder voting rights.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	23
<i>Carballal v. PMBC Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 342341 (Del. Ch. May 14, 1999).....	34
<i>Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)	6
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012)	33
<i>Harrah’s Ent., Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	29, 30
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008)	15
<i>Lawson v. Preston L. McIlvaine Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 858 (Del. 1988)	30
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021) (Valihura, J., dissenting)	34
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	9
<i>Paul v. Rockpoint Grp., LLC</i> , 2024 WL 89643 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 2024).....	10
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Phila. Storage Battery Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 329 (Del. 1939)	25
<i>S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1015621 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2017)	26

<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	24
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019)	26, 27
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharms. Co. v. Merck & Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000)	27
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	26
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)	29
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242(b)(2)	13, 34
RULES	
Rule 9(a)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
<i>Capital Structure</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary (A4019)	7, 8
Max M. Schanzenbach & Robert H. Sitkoff, <i>Reconciling Fiduciary Duty and Social Conscience: The Law and Economics of ESG Investing by a Trustee</i> , 72 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 381 (2020)	16
<i>Transaction</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) (A0129)	8
